Q-z

FCC RF Test Report

Report No: RXA1608-0178RFO3R2

802.11n (HT40) , Channel No.: 46, N Line

L) reciacas, FUC1ScAY Final Measurement Results
| Frequency QF Level QF Limit QP Delta Phase FE
- PR 7 e e e dBuY 4BV &
& SO TP VAR et sy oot 0 8 1 o2 i o 0.18906 4539 64.08 1869 N and
I TR el —,_ 0.29453 2172 6040 36,68 N ond
& I ol 1.1539 3232 56.00 2368 N gnd
B! AU R B 10,1539 2214 6000 36.86 N and
i 2092343 36.20 60.00 23.80 N gnd
ol s 5 A e s e 1 oy e netns T ot 2522421 3378 60.00 2622 N and
,.
k) | l'l
|' | M& %MW W\. H‘w' Frequency AV Level AV Limit AY Delta Phase PE
_ J l’l,.l{l!‘ﬁ’w MHz dBpv dBuv dB = o
w0 L Ny \.u.ﬁ..'»*\ »MMA_‘—“._-
0.15 3718 56.00 18.82 N and
wr T 0.39218 1817 48.02 20.85 N and
115 2398 46.00 202 N gnd
8 ‘ 10.1539 19.34 50.00 30.66 N and
nts 10 100 no 2098203 2768 5000 232 N gnd
Mz 25.22421 26.94 50.00 2306 N and
802.11n (HT40) , Channel No.: 54, L Line
dBpv — ~ — FCC15CQP FCC15CAV .
Final Measurement Results
Frequency QP Level QP Limit QP Delta Phase FPE
MHz dBuv dBuv dB - -
015 5130 66.00 14.70 L1 and
024375 3490 61.97 2747 L1 gnd
1.1539 3344 56.00 2256 L1 gnd
10.15781 2330 60.00 3670 L1 gnd
2115781 3560 60.00 24.40 L1 gnd
25.30625 3261 60.00 2739 L1 gnd
Frequency AV Level AV Limit AV Delta Phase FE
MHz dBuv dBuV dB - -
AU
B i 019687 3209 53.74 21.65 L1 gnd
0.24375 2381 51.97 2816 L1 gnd
1.1539 2507 45.00 2083 L1 gnd
10.15781 1882 50.00 3118 L1 and
21.3414 2734 50.00 2266 L1 and
25.30625 2507 50.00 2493 L1 and
802.11n (HT40) , Channel No.: 54, N Line
= rerae S boaugls RS, ISRlC e S Final Measurement Results
Frequency QP Leve! QP Limit QP Deita Phase PE
MHz dBuv aBuv B 2 =
0.18806 4547 64.08 18.61 N gnd
11539 3222 56.00 2378 N gnd
6.9664 2424 60.00 35.76 N gnd
10.25156 2424 60.00 35.76 N gnd
21.3375 3470 60.00 25.30 N and
252241 3432 60.00 25 68 N gnd
Frequency AV Level AV Limit AV Deita Phase PE
MHz dBuv dBuv dB . :
027109 18.90 51.08 3218 N gnd
1.15 24.07 45.00 2193 N gnd
6.9664 19.96 50.00 30.04 N and
10.25156 19.90 50.00 30.10 N and
4 2715 50.00 2285 N gnd
2522421 2734 50.00 22 66 N and
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802.11n (HT40) , Channel No.: 102, N Line

Final Measurement Resulis

Phase PE

QP Delta
db

QF Limit
dBuV

QF Level

dBuY

Frequency

MHz

and
agnd
gnd
and
gnd
gnd
PE

66.00 13.50
6040 26.08

5250

015

3342

29.08

029453
0.38828
1.1538

29.02
2374
2282

2544

58.10

56.00
60.00
60.00

3226

3718

2116171
256.19296

Phase

AV Delta

d

B

AV Limit
dBuv

AV Level
dBpv

3456

Frequency

MHz

gnd
and
agnd
gnd
and
gnd

a2.8-3

2426
2977

202

30.80

51.97
4810

2772

024375
0.35828

115

1833
2398

4600

50.00
50.00
50.00

19.20
2791

10.09821
20.98593

2619296

2209

2299

2701

L Line

Final Measurement Resulis

Phase PE

QP Delta
dB

QP Limit
dBuV

QP Level

dBuv

Frequency
MHz

and
gnd
gnd
and
gnd
gnd

L1

17.96

2383

63.91
2252

4595

3814

0.192596
024375
1.1538
7.025

L1

6197
56.00
60.00
G0.00

i

L1

3348
2468

L1

3532

L1

28.56
2755

3144

3245

21.31408
25.16562

L1

.00

0

Phase PE

AV Delta
dB

AV Level AV Limit
dBpv

dBpv

Frequency
MHz

gnd
and
gnd
gnd
and
gnd

L1

2579
26.53

54.43

2864
2544

2016

018125

L1

51.97
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

0.24375
7025
10.275

L1

2084
3095

L1

19.05
26.76

L1

23.24
24.62

21.28281
25.16562

L1

2538

Final Measurement Resulis

Phase EE.

QP Delta
dB

QP Limit
dBuV

QF Level

dBuv

Frequency
MHz

gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd

14 98

51.02 66.00

3322

015

7718

6040

029453

1.153%

2364
3474

56.00

60.00

32.36

Z

2526

3016

10.19296
21.06015
253375

29.54

26.39

G0.00

60.00

3361

Phase PE

AV Delta
dB

AV Limit
dBpv

AV Level

dBpv

Frequency
MHz

gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
agnd
gnd

21.01

5374
5040
46.00

3273

1811

019687

029453

1.1539

3229

=

2169
2996

2411

50.00

20.04

2871

10.19296
212789
253375

2129
2318

50.00
50.00

26.82
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e

X
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802.11n (HT40) , Channel No.: 151, N Line

Final Measurement Results

Fhase PE

QF Delta
dB

QP Limit
dBuv

QF Level

dBuv

Frequency
MHz

gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
and

17.73
ey =]

2366

4635

0.18906
0.4039

5797
56.00
60.00
£60.00
60

2588
3234
2346
3682
3430

1.1539
10.25037
2116171

254

2318

2570

00

AY Level AV Limit AV Delta Phase FE

dBuv

Frequency
MHz

gnd
gnd

dBuv dB
3120 5301 2271
1936 4617 26 81

0.19296
048984

115

gnd
and
gnd
gnd

2202

46.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

23.98
19.20
2780
27.36

3080

2220

10.25937
21.04453

254

z

22 64

Final Measurement Results

Phase PE

QP Delta
dB

QP Limit
dBuvV

QP Level

dBuv

Frequency
MHz

gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd

L1

46.01 G391 17.90
241

019296
022812

L1

6252
56.30
56.00
60.00
G0.00

|4

L1

3049

2581

0.48203

L1

2256
35.02
2858

3344

2498

1.153%
10.07578
21.61093

L1

L1

3142

FPE
gnd
gnd

Phase

AV Delta
dB
274

AV Limit
dBuv

5461

AV Level
dBuv
2720

Frequency

L1

3309
2729

2261

5252
4630
46.00

19043
19.01

gnd
and

L1
L1

2339
19.70
27.56

115781

gnd
gnd

L
2244 L1

3030

50.00
50.00

10.07578
25.54843

Final Measurement Results

Phase FPE

QP Delta
dB

QP Limit
aBuvV

QP Level

dBuv

Frequency
MHz

gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd

1633
26.78
24.00
3486

G6.00
60.40
56.00
G0.00
G0.00

i

4962

015

3362
32.00

029453

115

2514

36

10.16562
213414

2318

.82

27 66

.00

3234 0

2525546

Phase FE

AV Delta
dB

AV Level AV Limit
dBpv

dBuv

Frequency
MHz

and
gnd
gnd
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gnd
gnd

2492

56.00
5040
46.00
50.00
5000
50.00

31.08
2445
2407

015

2595
21.93
2970
2135
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0.29453

115

2030

10.16562
212789
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25 25546
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802.11ac (HT20) , Channel No.: 36, L Line
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Final Measurement Results
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802.11ac (HT20) , Channel No.: 60, N Line
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(-\)g FCC RF Test Report

802.11ac (HT20) , Channel No.: 165, L Line

Final Measurement Results
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FCC RF Test Report

Report No: RXA1608-0178RFO3R2

802.11ac (HT40)

, Channel No.: 62, L Line

Peak Search Resuits

Frequency PK Level PK Limit PK Delta Phase PE
MHz dBuv dByv dB s
0.2164 4729 62.06 15.67 Li and
054453 4048 56.00 1552 L and
05875 4036 56.00 15.64 L1 and
| 1.15 4088 56.00 15.12 L1 and
e 23414 758 56.00 18.42 L1 and
. 474375 3530 56.00 2070 & and
Ll 2535703 3557 0.00 2443 L and
I L
l : "
= Frequency AV Level AV Limit AV Delta Phase PE
'I \ | .A MHz dBuv dBuv dB :
:L 1 ! ‘,'\",“! ; thwﬂ
’ 0.2164 36.95 52,96 16.01 L and
043906 3545 4708 11.63 L1 and
058359 3166 46.00 14.34 Li and
204843 3020 46.00 15.80 Li and
234921 2698 46.00 17.02 L1 and
408203 2543 46.00 2052 L1 and
10.30625 2518 50.00 24.82 L and
25 32578 2731 50.00 2769 L1 and
802.11ac (HT40) , Channel No.: 62, N Line
B FREINCAY Final Measurement Results
Frequency QP Level QP Limit QP Delta Phase PE
MHz dBpv dBuv dB = -
018125 4760 64.43 16.83 N gnd
0.22421 4111 6266 2155 N gnd
0.40781 27.82 57 60 2087 N gnd
1.1539 32.12 56.00 2388 N gnd
10.09531 2370 £0.00 36.30 N gnd
2531015 3505 60.00 2405 N and
Frequency AV Level AV Limit AV Delta Phase PE
MHz dBuv dBuv B = )
018125 3287 5443 2156 N and
0.22421 2463 52 66 2603 N gnd
0.40781 2044 4769 2725 N and
115781 2260 46.00 2340 N agnd
10.09531 19.12 50.00 3088 N gnd
213414 26,83 50.00 2317 N gnd
802.11ac (HT40) , Channel No.: 102, L Line
e FCOmeay Final Measurement Results
Frequency QP Level QP Limit QP Delta Phase FE
MHz dBuv dBuv dB - -
02125 4253 6311 2058 L1 and
057968 764 56.00 18.36 L1 and
1.14218 u7E 56.00 2124 L1 and
242343 3262 56.00 2338 L1 and
497421 2086 56.00 26.14 L1 and
2535703 3047 60.00 2053 L1 and
’\ ””” 0‘5 ””” Frequency AV Level AV Limit AV Deita Phase PE
MM M MHz dBuv dBuv dB - -
| ! ! | 02164 3756 5296 1540 L1 gnd
ey B, Atow s lpiie 0.43906 3550 4708 1158 L1 and
3 A 0.57968 2077 4600 16.23 L1 gnd
i pe R : 205234 2002 4600 16.98 L1 gnd
i e | 224831 2624 4600 17.76 L1 and
Wz 2535312 2418 50.00 2582 L1 and
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802.11ac (HT40) , Channel No.: 102, N Line

PE
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
PE
gnd

Phase
Phase

QP Delta
dB
13.50
26.08
2902
2374
2282
AV Deita
2435
2977
2202
30.80

QP Limit
dBuv
66.00
60.40
5310
56.00
60.00
60.00
AV Limit
dBuv
5197
4810

QP Level
dBpV
5250
3342
20,08
3276
37.18
3456
AV Level
dBpv
2772

Final Measurement Resulis

Frequency

Frequency
MHz

MHz
020453
2116171
2519296

0.38828
1.1539

024375
038828
115

015

gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd

T EEEE

2209
2299

5000
50.00
50.00

4600

1833
2398
19.20
2791
2701

10.09921
20.98593
2519296

PE
gnd
and
gnd
gnd
gnd
and

Phase

L1
L1
L1
L1
L1
L1

QP Delta
dB
1852
19.16
19.14
1088
2276
26.50

QP Limit
dBpv
56.00
56.00
56.00
56.00
56.00

6281

QP Level
dBuv
3684
36.86
3324
2050

44729
3612

Final Measurement Results

Frequency
MHz
0.22031
0.56408
0.57187
1.15
24039
4.9625

Phase PE

AV Delta
dB

AV Level AV Limit
dBuv

dBuv

Frequency

MHz

gnd
gnd
and
gnd
gnd
gnd

L1
L1
L
L1
L
L1

1385
1158
1426
17.10
2860
712

4708
46.00
46.00
50.00
5000

5281

3886
3550
T4
2890
2140
2288

0.22031
0.43908
0.5875
1.31796
10.0814
21.03281

PE
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
PE
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd

Phase
Phase

QP Delta

dB

14.98
2718
AV Delta
dB

2364

3474
20.84

26.39
210
3229

QP Limit
dBpV
G6.00
€040
56.00
G0.00
60.00
60.00
AV Limit
dBuv
5374
50.40
4600

QP Level
dBpv
51.02
3322
3236
2526
30.16
dBuY
3273
181

3361
AV Level

Final Measurement Results

Frequency

Frequency
MHz

MHz
0.29453
1.153%
10.19296
21.06015
25.3375
0.19687
0.20453
1.1539
10.19296
212789
25.3375

015

2169
2996
2129
23.18

50.00
50.00
50.00

243
2004
25871

FCC15CAV

FCC15CaP

802.11ac (HT40) , Channel No.: 118, L Line

FCC15CAV

FCC15CcaP
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802.11ac (HT40) , Channel No.: 142, L Line
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802.11ac (HT40) , Channel No.: 151, N Line
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802.11ac HT80, Channel No.: 58, N Line

daBuv - — — FCC15cQP = @ — - — - — - — FCC15CAV
€0 = Final Measurement Resulis
:
3 Frequency QP Level QP Limit QP Delta Phase PE
r MHz dBpV dBuv dB .
} 016171 49.01 6538 16.37 N and
} 026718 3469 6121 2652 N and
i ! 0.31406 2527 50,86 2450 N ond
g 11539 3288 56.00 2312 N and
r ! 10,2789 2328 60.00 3672 N and
2519296 3592 60.00 2408 N and
i :
K ; Frequency AV Level AV Limit AV Delta Phase PE
! | MHz dBuv dBuv B ¥
02125 1936 5311 3375 N and
026718 17.44 5121 3377 N and
11539 2430 46,00 2161 N and
10.2789 17.85 50.00 3215 N and
2110312 27.86 50.00 214 N and
2519296 2766 50.00 2234 N and
802.11ac HT80, Channel No.: 106, L Line
iy R Final Measurement Results
Frequency QP Level QP Limit QP Delta Phase PE
™ MHz dBpv dBuv dB - -
. 018125 4728 64.43 17.15 L1 gnd
022421 4043 62,66 2223 L1 and
1.1539 3328 56.00 272 L1 gnd
= 10.19687 25.40 60.00 3460 L1 gnd
21.25546 3237 60.00 2763 L1 and
a0 2548593 3333 60.00 2667 L1 gnd
30 -
Frequency AV Level AV Limit AV Delta Phase PE
MHz dBuv dBuv dB - -
20
018125 3311 5443 21.32 L1 gnd
LT RPN NP LYW - 3 L TR ST RPN (S O DS et 3 o IR RS m R DT 0.22421 2501 5266 27.65 L1 and
115 2423 46.00 2177 L1 gnd
10.19687 19.42 50.00 3058 L1 and
o = 21.10312 2707 50.00 2293 L1 gnd
Mz 2548503 26.12 50.00 2388 L1 and
802.11ac HT80, Channel No.: 106, N Line
dBuV A o gl s o M~ s b ECRAIGAY Final Measurement Resulis
80
Frequency QP Level QP Limit QP Delta Phase PE
MHz dBuY dBuv dB =
015 5244 66.00 13.56 N and
025156 3352 61.71 2818 N and
115 3148 56.00 2452 N and
10.31406 2484 60.00 35.16 N and
21.16953 3144 60.00 2856 N and
2525156 36.34 60.00 2366 N and
Frequency AV Level AV Limit AV Delta Phase PE
MHz dBuY dBuv B - -
019687 3155 5374 2219 N and
0.25156 1845 5171 3326 N and
0.39609 1695 4793 30.98 N and
10.31408 19.05 50.00 3095 N and
2157578 2705 5000 2295 N gnd
o 4 o P 2525156 2778 50.00 22 N and
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802.11ac HT80, Channel No.: 138, L Line

Final Measurement Resulis

Fhase FE

QF Delta
dB

QP Limit
dBpv

QF Level

dBpv

Frequency

MHz

gnd
and
gnd
and
gnd
and

L1

17.73
3511

64.08
56.44
56.00
60.00
60.00
60.00

46.35

0.18906

0.47421
1.1539

L1
L
L
L

21.33
3314

2286

2344

35.69

3

10.09531
212789
2548984

243

L1

2543

5T

Phase FE

AV Delta
dB

AV Level AV Limit
dBuV

dBuv

Frequency

MHz

and
gnd
and
gnd
and
gnd

3027 L1

5266
46.44
46.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

2239

022421

L1
L
L
L

29.36
2177
65
2238
2276

17.08
2423

0.47421

115

18.35
2762

10.09531
21.04453
2548984

L1

2724

Final Measurement Results

Phase PE

QP Delta

dB

QP Limit
dBuY

QP Level

dBuv

Fraquency
MHz

and
gnd
and
and
gnd

14.90

29.70

66.00

51.10

015

5917

2047
32.80

0.3414

23.10

56.00

60.00

1.1539

10.16171
21.04062
2516171

d

36.10

2390
3513

24 87

60.00

nd

[

26.4%

60.00

3351

Phase PE

AV Delta
dB

AV Level AV Limit
dBpv

dBpvY

Frequency
MHz

gnd
and
gnd
gnd
and
gnd

56.00 18.82
4907 2947

3718

015

1960

2284

0.34531

23.16

46.00

1.15781

10.16171
2157578
2516171

26
2315

168.74 50,00

26.85
26.30

50.00
50.00

2370

Final Measurement Results

Phase FE

QF Delta

dB

QP Limit
dBuv

QP Level

dBuY

Frequency
MHz

gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd

17.74 L1

2246

G6.00

G210

4826

015

L1

3964
3346
2306
3312

0.23984
1.1538

L1

2254

56.00
G0.00
G0.00

i

L1

10.09531
20.89609

2522031

L1

2688
2612

L1

.00

0

3388

Phase FE

AV Delia
dB

AV Level AV Limit
dBuv

dBuv

Frequency
MHz

gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd
gnd

L1

2795

56.00

52.10
46.00

2805

015

L1

2859

2351

0.23984
1.1538

L1

21.08
382
230

2492

L1
L

50.00
50.00
50.00

1818

10.09531
2092734

2522031

26.99

L1

2347

26.53

FCC15CAV

— — —— — FCClscapP
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30
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802.11ac HT80, Channel No.: 155, N Line

aBuv s e gl s I e FCC15CAV Final Measurement Results
80
Frequency QP Leve! QP Limit QP Delta Phase PE
70 - MHz dBuv dBpv dB = >
b 015 5138 66.00 1462 N and
! 020453 3324 60.40 2716 N and
b 115781 3044 56.00 2556 N gnd
o s 10.19296 2484 60.00 35.16 N and
I / l 2142734 3385 60.00 26.15 N gnd
@ p A 2528284 3448 60.00 2552 N and
et
2
i V1
30 - "’-‘m’ f Frequency AV Level AV Limit AV Deita Phase PE
i ﬁ‘ 0l MHz dBuV dBuv dB - -
Ian |
2 Ji& ok
AL 018906 2897 5408 25.11 N agnd
: 03414 2225 4917 26,92 N and
L R aas : 115 2382 46.00 2218 N gnd
| ! 10.19296 18.97 50.00 31.03 N and
0 ; Al . 2157968 2617 50.00 2383 N and
015 10 100 0 25 28281 2715 50.00 2285 N gnd
-
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6. Main Test Instruments

Calibration | Expiration
Name Type Manufacturer | Serial Number P .
Date Time
Spectrum Analyzer FSV30 R&S 100815 2015-12-17 2016-12-16
EMI Test Receiver ESCI R&S 100948 2016-06-01 2017-05-31
SCHWARZBE

Loop Antenna FMZB1519 CK 1519-047 2014-02-29 2017-02-28

TRILOG Broadband |\ 5 o163 | Schwarzbeck |  9163-201 | 2014-12-06 | 2017-12-05
Antenna

Double Ridged

Waveguide Horn HF907 R&S 100126 2014-12-06 2017-12-05
Antenna

Standard Gain Horn 3160-09 ETS-Lindgren 00102644 2015-01-30 | 2018-01-29

Broadband Horn BBHA9170 | Schwarzbeck | MRTSUE06024 | 2013-11-25 = 2016-11-24
Antenna

EMI Test Receiver ESCS30 R&S 100138 2015-12-17 | 2016-12-16

LISN ENV216 R&S 101171 2013-12-18 2016-12-17

Spectrum Analyzer N9010A Agilent MY47191109 2016-05-21 2017-05-20

MOB COMMS 66319D Agilent MY43004105 | 2016-05-21 2017-05-20

DG SUPPLY g
Peak Power Meter U2021XA Keysight MY55240003 | 2016-06-26 | 2017-06-25
RF Cable SMA 15cm Agilent 0001 2016-06-06 | 2016-12-05
*****END OF REPORT *****
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ANNEX A: EUT Appearance and Test Setup

A.1 EUT Appearance

LT 9T
AW

—

Front Side

Back Side
Picture 1 EUT
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A.2 Test Setup

30MHz-1GHz

Above 1GHz
Picture 2 Radiated Emission Test Setup
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Picture 3 Conducted Emission Test Setup

TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Page 478 of 478
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of TA Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.



